
 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 27 
No Supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications 
tariff will be issued Service Tariff 
except for the purpose  Adoption Notice 
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 
  

 
ADOPTION NOTICE 

 
(CT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(CT) 
 
(AT) 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri, hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in 
every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, 
schedule agreements, divisions, authorities, or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service 
Commission, State of Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, 
the beginning of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.’s possession.  By this notice, Southwestern Bell 
Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri, also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of 
the above schedules, etc., which Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company and d/b/a SBC Missouri, has heretofore filed with said Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  November 29, 2005 Effective:  December 29, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionIN-2006-0232



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 27
No Supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Adoption Notice
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet

Replacing Original Sheet

ADOPTION NOTICE
TA SOP

(CT)

(CT)

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri, hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in
every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences,
schedule agreements, divisions, authorities, or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public
Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, the beginning of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.’s
possession.  By this notice, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri, also adopts and
ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc., which Southwestern Bell
Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, has heretofore filed with said
Commission.

Issued:  January 17, 2003 Effective:  February 16, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

schwam


kempkc
December 29, 2005



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

Issued : December 27, 2001

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 27

ADOPTION NOTICE

Wide Area Telecommunications Service Tariff
Adoption Notice
Original Sheet 1

Misso rl Public
S®rtiiao ~ommlsalen

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the
same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements,
divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service Commission, State of
Missouri, by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company prior to December 30, 2001, the beginning of
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.'s possession. By this notice, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P . also
adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to anyofthe above schedules, etc ., which
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company has heretofore filed with said Commission .

CAMAtED
FEB 16 .2003 ,

ub0ii'c S~'~

	

p c

RMp DEC 2noVU

	

~no

By: JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JAN 0 9 2002
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MissouTi Public

FILED JAN 0 9 2002
02
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1
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 27 

No Supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications 
tariff will be issued Service Tariff 
except for the purpose  Title Sheet 
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 
  
 

 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 

 
 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. d/b/a 
 

AT&T MISSOURI 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
 

FOR 
 

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a 
AT&T Missouri hereby adopts this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri. 
 

 Issued:  November 29, 2005 Effective:  December 29, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a AT&T Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionIN-2006-0232



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 27
No Supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Title Sheet
of canceling this tariff. 1st Revised Sheet 1

Replacing Original Sheet 1

TA SOP

(CT)

(CT)

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P. d/b/a

SBC MISSOURI

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a
SBC Missouri hereby adopts this tariff.

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri.

Issued:  January 17, 2003 Effective:  February 16, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

schwam


kempkc
December 29, 2005



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 27
No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Title Sheet
of canceling this tariff.

	

Q}~~pa1~},~et li!/il~~ f?W~11C3
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Issued: December 27, 2001

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P . d/b/a

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

FEB. 16 2003

nt'ii Se

	

iinsscc : .:v . .,rt

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company hereby adopts this tariff.

FILED JAN 0 9 2002
Applying to its authorized territories within the State of

	

i s

	

0

	

ia r° }4® Commission

By: JANNEWTON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

REGD DEC 27 2001

Missouri Public

JAN 0 9 2002



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27
No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose INDEX
of canceling this tariff. 11th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 1

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page No.

1. APPLICATION OF TARIFF 1

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 1

2.1 Definitions 1

Change 1
(AT) Complimentary Service 1

Hunting Arrangement 1
IntraLATA 1
Jointly Provided WATS Service 1
Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) 1

(CT) MaxiMizer 800sm 1.02
Move 1.02
Multiline Terminating System 1.02

(RT)
Non-Jointly Provided WATS Service 1.02
Service Point 2
Telephone Company 2
Wide Area Telecommunications Service (WATS) 2
WATS Access Line 2
800 Service 2.01
Outward WATS 2.01

2.2 Undertaking of Telephone Company 2.02

2.3 Availability of Service 2.02

2.4 Liability of the Telephone Company 3

2.5 Limitation of Service 4

2.6 Use of Service for Unlawful Purposes 5

2.7 Suspension of Termination of Service for Cause 5

2.8 Use of the Service by the Customer 6

2.9 Advance Payments 7

2.10 Payment of Charges 7

2.11 Deposits 7

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 12, 1993 Effective:  June 12, 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : AU6

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

(CP) WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
10th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 1

SERVICE TARIFF

SEP 1 1 1992
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs SEP 111992

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company .
St . Louis, Missouri

	

?libl!^cService Commission

4KRo'34 1992

1 . APPLICATION OF TARIFF
Mo. PUBU&SERVICE COMM

2 . GENERAL REGULATIONS 1

2 .1 Definitions 1

Change 1
Hunting Arrangement 1
IntraLATA 1
Jointly Provided WATS Service 1
Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) 1
MaxiMizer 800sm 1
Move 1 .02
Multiline Terminating System 1 .02
Network Data Report 1 .02
Non-Jointly Provided WATS Service 1 .02
Service Point 2
Telephone Company 2
Wide Area Telecommunications Service (WATS) 2
WATS Access Line 2
800 Service 2 .01
Outward WATS 2 .01

2 .2 Undertaking of Telephone Company C 2 .02

2 .3 Availability of Service
SUN 121993 ~r I 2 .02

SRS
2 .4 Liability of the Telephone Company >r;r1ssion

3

2 .5 Limitation of Service tiblic
j9Vl~aCcm 4

2 .6 Use of Service for Unlawful Purposes 5

2 .7 Suspension of Termination of Service for Cause 5

2 .8 Use of the Service by the Customer 6

2 .9 Advance Payments 7

2 .10 Payment of Charges 7

2 .11 Deposits 7
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Access Lines, Rates
Access Line Extension
Access to Customers' Premises, Regulations
Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
Application of Tariff

(C) Availability of Service

40

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Call Detail, Rates
Cancellation of Application for Service
Change, Definition
Connections of Customer Premises Equipment and
Communications Systems

Defacement of Premises
Definition (See appropriate term)
Deposits
Directory Assistance Service
Directory Listings

Fractional Periods, Rates

ssued : SEP 2 4 1990

Aide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
9th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 1

Sheet

SEP 7' 0 1 39rJ
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Effective :
NOV 2 4 1

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

,ryV
2Southwestern Bell Telephone CompanyU4 lgog D

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public S9 1- 1 5~~iBSior"



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 27

Access Lines, Rates
Access Line Extension
Access to Customers , Premises, Regulations
Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
Application of Tariff
Availability of Service

*AT) Call Detail, Rates
Cancellation of Application for Service
Change, Definition
Connections of Customer Premises Equipment and
Communications Systems

Defacement of Premises
Definition (See appropriate term)
Deposits
Directory Assistance Service
Directory Listings

Fractional Periods, Rates

ssued : MAR 0 2 1990 Effective : APR 0 2 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
8th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1

Sheet
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(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

INDEX

Access Lines, Rates
Access Line Extension
Access to Customers' Premises, Regulations
Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
Application of Tariff
Availability of Service

Cancellation of Application for Service
Change, Definition

(CT) Connections of Customer Premises Equipment and
Communications Systems

(RT)

Defacement of Premises
Definition (See appropriate term)
Deposits
Directory Assistance Service
Directory Listings

Fractional Periods, Rates

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27
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Effective : JAN Q 1 ;984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
7th Revised Sheet 1

Replacing"" rP-Pe~yMse_
i

LDEC ral 1-po
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.
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

Access Lines, Rates
Access Line Extension
Access to Customers' Premises - Regulations
Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
Application of Tariff
Availability of Service

Busy-Out Arrangement

Call Register
Cancellation of Application for Service
Change, Definition
Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment
Communications Systems

Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems

Cutoff, Manual

Defacement of Premises
Definition (See appropriate term)
Deposits
Directory Assistance Service
Directory Listings

Fractional Periods, Rates

Issued : JAN 1 2 1983
By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Effective : FEB 0 1 1983
R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

INDEX
of canceling this tariff .

INDEX

Access Line Extension, Rates
Access to Customers' Premises - Regulations
Accessory

-Definition
Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
Application of Tariff
Availability of Service

Building, Definition

	

1
Busy-Out Arrangement

	

17

Call Register

	

18
Cancellation of Application for Service

	

9
Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition

	

1
Change, Definition

	

1
Change Charges

	

15
Class of Services, Rates

	

13,13 .01
Communications System, Definition

	

1
Connections of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment and

Communications Systems

	

15 .01
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Effective : JUL 20 1980
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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(RT)

(RT)
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

Access Line Extension, Rates
Access To Customers' Premises - Regulations
Accessory
-Definition

Call Register
Cancellation of Application for Service
Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition
Central Office Connecting Facility, Definition
Class of Services, Rates
Communications System, Definition
Conference Arrangement

Issued : JUL 2 0 1979

Repla

Advance Payments, Regulations

	

7,8
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations

	

11
Availability of Service
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Effective : AUG 2 0 1g79
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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Building, Definition

	

1
Busy-Out Arrangement '

	

40 .01

40 .02
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1
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13,14
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40 .01

Connections Of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment and
Communications Systems

	

15 .01

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Service C0mission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

Wf canceling this tariff .

Building, Definition
(CT)Busy-Out Arrangement

Issued : FEB 18 1977

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

" Access Line Extension, Rates
Access to Customers' Premises - Regula
Accessory

-Definition
-Customer-Provided

Acoustic, Inductive Connections
-Customer-Provided Data Transmitting

"

	

Receiving Terminal Equipment
-Minimum Protection Criteria

Advance Payments, Regulations
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations

(RT)
(RT)

Availability of Service

(CT)Call Register
Cancellation of Application for Service
"Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition

Central-Office Connecting Facility, Definition
Class of Services, Rates
Communications System, Definition

(CT)Conference Arrangement
Connecting Arrangement, Definition
Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment

Connection of Customer-Provided Voice Transmitting
and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment for Recording
of Two-Way Telephone Conversations

Connection with Customer-Provided Communications
Systems

40 Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems
Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided
By Customers
-Connections of Other Common ~

	

n

	

r
Communications Systems
-Conditions for Connections
-General Provisions

	

~u~ n 0 19~ 9
-Network Control Signaling
-Other Common Carrier
-Other Common Carrier Serv~~

	

~GE COMN`~SS"0N

-Responsibility of the Custf9MLfr S~Rof Jaso
-Responsibility of the Telephone Company
-Violation of Regulations

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
3rd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

tions

and/or

Effective : MAR

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Public Service Cornrn'ssion
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7,8
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1
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32,33
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34
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

L~ - ;, L-~ i C/ L_-)
Access Line Extension, Rates
access to Customers , Premises -
Accessory

-Definition
-Customer-Provided

Acoustic

	

Inductive Connections
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. 1
-Customer-Provided Data Transmitting and/or ~~'v ~ ., .4` ;G° 0^~ G
Receiving Terminal Equipment

	

-

	

-- -24,25
-Minimum Protection Criteria

	

19-21
Advance Payments, Regulations

	

7,8
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations

	

11
Answering and Recording Equipment

	

40 .01-42
Automatic Dialers

	

42,43
Availability of Service

	

3

Building, Definition
Busy-Out Arrangement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area

2nd
Replacing 1st

Call Register
Cancellation of Application for Service

"(AT)Centrex Control Switching Equipment, Definition
(AT)Central Office Connecting Facility, Definition

Equipment
Connection of Customer-Provided Voice Transm
and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment for Re
of Two-Way Telephone Conversations

Connection with Customer-Provided Communications
Systems

	

f;1AR 1 8 1977
(CT)Connections of Other Common Carrier-Provided 1

Communications Systems

	

!

Connections with Equipment or Facilities Prpyly

	

_RVICE COMMISSION
By Customers

	

o,~ 1MSSOURI
(CT) -Connections of Other Common Carrier-Pr ovided

Communications Systems
-Conditions for Connections
-General Provisions
-Network Control Signaling
-Other Common Carrier
-Other Common Carrier Service
-Responsibility of the Customer
-Responsibility of the Telephone
-Violation of Regulations

Co

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Telecommunications
Service Tariff

INDEX
Revised Sheet I
Revised Sheet 1

3 11J76
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Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April 5, 1976

1
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Class of Services, Rates 13,14
Communications System, Definition 1
Conference Arrangement 43
Connecting Arrangement, Definition 1
Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27
No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
. tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose
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of canceling this tariff .

	

1st Revised Sheet 1'
Replacing Original Sheet 1
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'14
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"11
Accessory
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- Definition
- Customer-Provided

Acoustic, Inductive Connection-
- Customer-Provided Data Transmitting

Receiving Terminal Equipment

	

24,25
- Minimum Protection Criteria

	

19-21
Advance Payments, Regulations

	

7,8
Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations
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11
(AT)Answering and Recording Equipment "~Ila 40 .01-42
(AT)Automatic Dialers
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Availability of Service
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Cancellation of Application for Service
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13,14
Communications System, Definition

	

1
GAT)Conference Arrangement

	

43
Connecting Arrangement, Definition

	

1
Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment

	

29-31
Connection of Customer-Provided Voice Transmitting

and/or Receiving'Terminal Equipment for Recording
of Two-Way Telephone Conversations

	

26-28
Connection with Customer-Provided Communications

Systems

	

32,33
Connections of Other Participating Carrier-Provided

Communications Systems

	

34-39
Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided
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- Conditions for Connections
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- Network Control Signaling

	

IJ- O

	

J

	

35
- Other Participating Carrier

	

.~

	

~37
- Other Participating Carrier Servilce

	

1

	

is,
i,

- Responsibility of the Customer
- Responsibility of the Telephone Company
- Violation o£ Regulations
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BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Communications System, Definition
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1
Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment

	

29-31
Connection of Customer-Provided Voice Transmitting
and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment for Recording
of Two-Way Telephone Conversations

	

26-28
Connection with Customer-Provided Communications
Systems

	

32,33
Connections of Other Participating Carrier-Provided
Communications Systems

	

34-39
Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided
by Customers
-Connections of Other Participating
Communications Systems
- Conditions for Connections
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Effective : JUN 11973

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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Allowance for Interruptions, Regulations 11
Advance Payments, Regulations 7,8
Availability of Service 3

Cancellation of Application for Service 9
Class of Services, Rates 13,14



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose INDEX
of canceling this tariff. 14th Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 2

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page No.

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS-(Continued)

2.12 Defacement of Premises 7

2.13 Theft of Service Components 8

2.14 Cancellation of Application for Service 8

2.15 Call Handling and Destination Features 8

2.16 Provision of Equipment 8

2.17 Minimum Contract Period 8

2.18 Rates for Fractional Periods 8

2.19 Maintenance and Repairs 9

2.20 Access to Customers' Premises 9

2.21 Allowance for Interruptions 9

2.22 Special Construction 9.01

2.23 Billing Information 9.01

2.24 Common Line 800 Service Regulations 9.02

2.24.1 Call Handling and Destination Features 9.03

2.24.2 Emergency Update Service 9.04

2.24.3 Unique Ring Signaling 9.04

(AT) 2.24.4 Promotions 9.05

2.25 Telecommunications Service Priority System 9.05

3. CONNECTIONS OF CUSTOMER PREMISES EQUIPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS 10

4. CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS 10

____________________________________________________________________________________
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27
No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Applying to its authorized intraLATA territories within the State of Missouri except as stated herein.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is serving as a primary toll carrier solely pursuant to the terms of
the Conceptual Framework, Missouri Intrastate, IntraLATA Primary Carrier By Toll Center Plan, filed in
Mo. P.S.C. Case No. TO-84-222 et al., on January 29, 1987, as modified by subsequent Commission
orders in that case dated April 3, 1987, October 23, 1987 and December 11, 1987.  Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company hereby agrees to undertake the obligations of provider of last resort for WATS and
800 services in accordance with the Conceptual Framework, for the term of that agreement, and in
accordance with said Commission orders.  By filing this tariff and operating under its terms,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company does not concede that it has any obligation to so serve, absent the
Conceptual Framework and said Commission orders.

Pursuant to the Commission's orders referenced above, charges for services governed by the Conceptual
Framework will be made at rates shown in this tariff.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company specifically
denies that, by virtue of its execution of any contract with any secondary carrier or by the filing of this or
any tariffs which are applicable to services governed by the Conceptual Framework and rendered in
exchanges in which Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is not the authorized local exchange
provider, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is undertaking to provide WATS and 800 services,
professing to serve those exchanges listed below, or offering to provide WATS and 800 services to those
exchanges.

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Laclede LCLD 660-963
Mendon MNDN 660-272
Rothville RTVL 660-256
Sumner SMNR 660-856
Bucklin BCKL 660-695
Bosworth BSWO 660-534
De Witt DWTT 660-549
Ethel ETHL 660-486

(AT) Hale HALE 660-565

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Y .S .C . Mo .-No . 21

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

(CP) Applying to its authorized intraLATA territories within the State of Missouri
except as stated herein .

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is serving as a primary toll carrier solely
pursuant to the terms of the Conce tual Framework, Missouri Intrastate IRCraLATA
Primary Carrier By Toll Center Plan, fi ed in Mo . P .S .C . Case No . TO-84-222
et al ., on January 29, 1987, as modified by subsequent Commission orders in that
case dated April 3, 1987, October 23, 1987 and December 11, 1987 . Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company hereby agrees to undertake the obligations of provider of
last resort for WATS and 800 services in accordance with the Conceptual Framework,
for the term of that agreement, and in accordance with said Commission orders .
By filing this tariff and operating under its terms, Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company does not concede that it has any obligation to so serve, absent the
Conceptual Framework and said Commission orders .

Pursuant to the Commission's orders referenced above, charges for services
governed by the Conceptual Framework will be made at rates shown in this tariff:'
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company specifically denies that, by virtue of its
execution of any contract with any secondary carrier or by the filing of this or
any tariffs which are applicable to services governed by the Conceptual Framework
and rendered in exchanges in which Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is not the
authorized local exchange provider, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is
undertaking to provide WATS and 800 services, professing to serve those exchanges
listed below, or offering to provide WATS and 800 services to those exchanges .

816 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE

	

CODE

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1
RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

SC0 711
P'iblic Sarvie

NNX CODE(s)

Laclede

	

LCLD CANCELLED 963
Mendon

	

MNDN

	

272
Rothville

	

RTVL

	

256
Sumner

	

SMNR

	

JUN 2 6 1999

	

856
Bucklin

	

BCKL

	

695
Bosworth

	

BSWO Sy,

	

534
De" Wi t t

	

DwiPublic Service Commissiaw9
Ethel

	

ETHL MISSOURI 486
Hale

	

HALE

	

565

issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1 . 1988
FILED

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company JUL 1

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

90 ,q -22 2 A aQ.
Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)

Issued :

By

P.S .C. Mo .-No . 27

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE

OF RATESSCHEDULE

FOR

WIDE AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

CANCELLED

Jul. 1, 1998

BY V
public

Service
Oommission

PAISSOuRI

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet I

Replacing Original Sheet 1

JAN 12 1983
COMPANY

c1ISSOURI

Public Service Commission

Applying to its authorized territories within the State of Missouri.

Effective :

	

FEB 1 1 1983 FOLEN

R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Mi+ouri FEB -11983
Southwestern Bell Telephone Com,~tny

	

9 9St . Louis, Missouri

	

82

	

1

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SOUTHWESTERN

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

SCHEDULE OF RATES

FOR

TELEPHONE SERVICE

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1

BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
RATES AND SERVICES DEPT:
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

16

Applying to its authorized territories within the State
of Missouri .

~-~,g + ~ 1983

By

	

`

	

ECOMFAl5510~
~ ~uouW

ECEIVED

ME DO

Public Service Commissin

issued :
~iiHY

	

1 '1973

	

Effective : j ;~ ;.,j

	

11973
BY'R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Hell Telephone Company
St, . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1.01

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1.01

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) New Boston NBTN 660-689
Barnard BRNR 660-652
Browning BRNG 660-946
Brimson BRSN 660-789
Chula CHUL 660-639
Galt GALT 660-673
Graham GRHM 660-939
Jamesport JMPT 660-684
Laredo LARD 660-286
Lucerne LCRN 660-793
Linneus LNNS 660-895
Meadville MDVL 660-938
Mercer MRCR 660-382
Newtown NWTW 660-794
Purdin PRDN 660-244
Princeton PRTN 660-748
Powersville PWVL 660-592
Spickard SPCK 660-485
Avalon AVLN 660-636
Wheeling WLNG 660-659
Bogard BGRD 660-731
Breckenridge BRRG 660-644
Cowgill CWGL 660-255
Dawn DAWN 660-745
Knoxville KNVL 660-352
Lock Springs LCSP 660-772
Ludlow LDLW 660-738
Mooresville MRVI 660-755
Polo POLO 660-354
Stet STET 660-484
Tina TINA 660-622
Coffey CFFY 660-533
Gallatin GALL 660-663, 691E

(AT) Jameson JMSN 660-828

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

61
(RT)

(PT)

No -pplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

I.sstled :

	

DEC 13 1993

SCHEDULE OF

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 7 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

RECEIVED

OCT 1~ 1994
Effective :

	

- 4= "̀ -

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

816 LATA DEC 23 1993

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNMfgQg-$O SERVICECOMM.
New Boston NBTN 689

Barnard BRNR 652
Browning BRNG 946
Brimson BRSN 789
Chula CHIIL 639
Galt GALT 673
Graham GRHM 939
Jamesport JMPT 684
Laredo LARD 286
Lucerne LCRN 793
Linneus LNNS 895
Meadville MDVL 938
Mercer MRCR 382
Newtown NWTW 794
Purdin PRDN 244
Princeton PRTN 748
Powersville PWVL 592
Spickard SPCK 485

Avalon AVLN 636
Wheeling WLNG 659
Bollard BGRD 731
Breckenridge BRRG 644
Cowgill CWGL 255
Dawn DAWN 745
Knoxville KNVL CANCELLED 352
Lock. Springs LCSP 772
Ludlow LDLW 738
Mooresville MRVI

6
755

Polo POLO JUN 2 1998 354
Stet STET

By i1±2
484

Tina TIN 622
Coffey CFFI?Ublic Service

MISSOURI
cOMMISSl0q3

663-691EFILE®Gallatin GALL
Jameson JMSN 828

4T



(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .01

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .01

C IVED
EB 10 1993

ERVICECOMN1 .

91E

Lnnn ~ n
Issued .--FEB

	

Effective : MAR-1

	

M

	

1 8 1993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External4f~NU SERVICECOMM.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

816 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE

Nr~
New Boston NBTN 689
Brunswick BRWK 548
Dalton DLTN 544
Keytesville KTVL 288
Triplett TRPL 634
Barnard BRNR 652
Browning BRNG 946
Brimson BRSN 789
Chula CHUL 639
Galt GALT 673
Graham . GRHM 939
Jamesport JMPT 684
Laredo LARD 286
Lucerne LCRN 793
Linneus LNNS 895
Meadville MDVL `VeD 938
Mercer MRCR

C
382

Newtown NWTW 794
Purdin PRDN 244
Princeton PRTN 1 `1994 748
Powersville PWVL 0

,

Spickard SPCK eA [< ~Cnt
5

Norborne
Avalon

NRBR
AVLN bIGS~.~~SS

~i~e
~R

i 594

Q 659Wheeling WLNG
Bokard BGRD 731
Breckenridge BRRG 644
Cowgill CWGL 255
Dawn DAWN 745
Knoxville KNVL 352
Lock Springs LCSP 772
Ludlow LDLW 738
Mooresville MRVI 755
Polo POLO 354
Stet STET 484
Tina TINA 622
Coffey CFFY 533
Gallatin GALL
Jameson JMSN

663-6828



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 2/

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .01

RECEIVED

1988

Effective : JUL 1

	

1988

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

841_ 222 -d aR .St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
MAY 2

816 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE

New Boston NBTN 689
Brunswick BRWK 548
Dalton DLTN 544
Keytesville KTVL 288
Triplett TRPL 634
Browning BRNG 946
Brimson BRSN 789
Chula CHUL 639
Galt GALT 673
Jamesport JMPT 684
Laredo LARD 286
Lucerne LCRN 793
Linneus LNNS 895
Meadville MDVL 938
Mercer MRCR 382
Newtown NWTV 794
Purdin PRDN 244
Princeton PRTN 748
Powersville PHVL 592
Spickard SPCK 485
Norborne NRBR 594
Avalon AVLN 636
Wheeling WLNG CANCELLEDBogard BGRD 639
Breckenridge

CWWGGL MAR 18 1993 issCowgill
Dawn DAWN

BY
E, *~/ 07 745

Knoxville
Lock F'3lic Service Commissio072Springs
Ludlow LDLW MISSOURI 738
Mooresville MRVI 755
Polo POLO 354
Stet STET 484
Tina TINA 622
Coffey CFFY 533
Gallatin GALL 663-691E
Jameson JMSN 828



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 3rd Revised Sheet 1.02

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1.02

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Pattonsburg PTBG 660-367
Winston WNTN 660-749
Alma ALMA 660-674
Corder CRDR 660-394
Higginsville HGVL 660-584
Mayview MYVW 660-237
Florence FLRN 660-368
Amoret AMRT 660-925
Amsterdam AMST 660-267
Foster FSTR 660-832
Hume HUME 660-643
Lathrop LTHP 816-528
Arrow Rock ARRK 660-837
Bunceton BCTN 660-427
Blackwater BLWR 660-846
Fortuna FTUN 660-337
Gilliam GLLM 660-784
High Point HGPN 660-489
Latham LTHM 660-458
Miami MIAM 660-852
Marshall Junction MRJT 660-879
Nelson NLSN 660-859
Pilot Grove PLGV 660-834

(AT) Speed SPED 660-838

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

By M .

SCHEDULE OF

Issued : DEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .02

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .02

RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CANCELLED

JUN 2 6 1996
By -c~tZB I-oa

I
Effective :

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993

FILED

Pubuc;'SMISSOURIiceCo
Imissiott

	

06T 1_
19149

RRO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMB:

H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

EXCHANGE
CLLI
CODE NNxMO

PUBL)IC SERVICECOMM.

Pattonsburg PTBG 367
Winston WNTN 749
Alma ALMA 674
Corder CRDR 394
Higginsville HGVL 584
Mayview MYVW 237
Florence FLRN 368

(RT)

(RT)
Amoret AMRT 925
Amsterdam AMST 267

" (RT)

Foster
Hume

FSTR
HUME

832
643

Lathrop L.THP 528
Arrow Rock ARRK 837
Bunceton BCTN 427
Blackwater BLWR 846
Fortuna FTUN 337
Gilliam CLLM 784
High Point HGPN 489
LA rham LTHM 458
Miami MIAM 852
Marshall Junction MRJT 879
Nelson NLSN 859
Pilot Grove PI .CV 834
Speed SPED 838



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

	

DEC 1 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .02

Replacing OriginArmid

DEC 2 3 1993'
Effective : ~-

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS DEC 14 1993
816 LATA

CLLI MO.PUBLICSERVICECOMM .
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

Pattonsburg PTBG 367
Winston WNTN 749
Alma ALMA 674
Corder CRDR 394
Higginsville HGVL 584
Mayview MYVW 237
Florence FLRN 368
Cleveland CLEV 658
Concordia CNCR 463
Drexel DRXL 657
Peculiar PCLR 758
Amoret AMRT 925
Amsterdam AMST 267
Foster FSTR 832
Flume HUME 643
Lawson LWSN 296
Lathrop LTHP tGQ 528
Arrow Rock ARRK

CPNC~~`
837

Bunceton BCTN 427
Blackwater BLWR 846
Fortuna FTUN 337
Gilliam GLLM 784
High Point

GOO"NLSSt0
58

"Latham
Miami

LTHM
MIAM 6V 5e<~i`ce~uR~ 852

Marshall Junction MRJTQUb%G ,tftisS 879
Nelson NLSN 859
Pilot Grove PLGV 834
Speed SPED 838

Cole Camp CLCM 668
Camden Point CMPN 445
Dearborn DRBR 992
Edgerton EGTN 227 FILED
Ferrelview FLVW 243-464-466
Green Ridge
Henrietta

GNRG 527
HNRT 494 y~

23,1n

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE OF RATES

Pattonsburg
Winston
Alma
Corder
Higginsville
Mayview
Florence
Cleveland
Concordia
Drexel
Peculiar
Amoret
Amsterdam
Foster
Hume
Lawson
Lathrop
Arrow Rock
Bunceton
Blackwater
Fortuna
Gilliam
High Point
Latham
Miami
Marshall Junction
Nelson
Pilot Grove
Speed
Buckner
Cole Camp
Camden Point
Dearborn
Edgerton
Ferrelview
Green Ridge
Henrietta

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

PTBG
WNTN
ALMA
CRDR
HGVL
MYVW
FLRN
CLEV
CNCR
DRXL
PCLR
AMRT
AMST
FSTR
HUME
LWSN
LTHP
ARRK
BCTN
BLWR

	

Drt 231933

aGLLM t .vL .S$~

13Ynt;rty VI
LTHIpublic SeM1SSp~ F,1
MIAM
MRJT
NLSN
PLGV
SPED
BCKN
CLCH
CMPN
DRBR
EGTN
FLVW
GNRG
HNRT

Vide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .02

CAN~EtI.'ED

RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

tVtiYSY~w.~i2, li

NN~C ~CODE(s)' . . . .

367
749
674
394
584
237
368
658
463
657
758
925
267
832
643
296
528
837
427
846
337

,Ce Ca11(i11SSi~9
458
852
879
859
834
838

E246-249
668
445
992
227

243-464-466
527
494

Effective : JUL 1 1988

	

AILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

JUL 1

	

1988
St . Louis, Missouri

	

FY-222-Qk a-Z,
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 5th Revised Sheet 1.03

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.03

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Memphis MMPH 660-465
Queen City QUCY 660-766
Unionville UNVL 660-947
Baring BANG 660-892
Bethel BETH 660-284
Brashear BRSH 660-323
Greentop GNTP 660-949
Hurdland HRLD 660-423
Knox City KNCY 660-434
Leonard LNRD 660-762
Novelty NVLT 660-739
Newark NWRK 660-733
Steffenville STFV 660-278

(AT) Wyaconda WYCN 660-479

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(AT)

0 10

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : JUL 0 2 1996

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing 3rd ReviseMOPE

CANCELLED

JUN 2 8 1998

Sis'901SjNlS90UR

1commissioti
0UR1

Effective : AUG 01 1996

FILED

AUG 1 1996

MORMSERVICECOMM

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

J U11! 2 u 1996816 LATA

CLLI MISSOl1Ri
EXCHANGE CODE NMPQW1F4 rwra CQMR11SSIOf

Memphis MMPH 465
Queen City QUCY 766
Unionville UNVL 947
Baring BANG 892
Bethel BETH 284
Brashear BRSH 323
Greentop GNTP 949
Hurdland HRLD 423
Knox City KNCY 434
Leonard LNRD 762
Novelty NVLT 739
Newark NWRK 733
Steffenville STFV 278
Wyaconda WYCN 479



No supplement to this
tariff will he issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : 0CT 0 5 1994

By Horace

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .03

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .03

Effective : loll
OCT 2 9 199

Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
RECEIVED

816 LATA
OCT 5 1994

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NN ouRi

Public Service Commission(RT)

1 ,6~'° 3.b

~O~,OtIS914~~y'0

Qu~1,1C

(RT)
Baring BANG 892
Bethel BETH 284
Brashear BRSH 323
Greentop GNTP 949
Hurdland HRLD 423
Knox City KNCY 434
Leonard LNRD 762
Novelty NVLT 739
Newark NWRK 733
Steffenville STFV 278
Wyaconda WYCN 479 FILED

"
(RI

) OCT 2 9 1994

(RT) MO. PUBLIC SE4c ~AII~M
.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

Holt
Houstonia
Hardin
Ionia
Kearney

Missouri City
Otterville
Orrick
Platte City
Smithton
Sweet Springs
Syracuse
Tipton
Weston
Elmer
Gorin
Farmington(1)
La Belle
La Plata
Revere
Kahoka
Memphis
Queen City
Wayland
Baring
Bethel
Brashear
Greentop
Hurdland
Knox City
Leonard
Novelty
Newark
Steffenville
Wyaconda

SCHEDULE OF RATES

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27
Wide Area Telecommunications

Service Tariff
Application of Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet 1 .03
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .03

AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

HOLT
HOST
HRDN
IONI
KRNY

MSCY
OEVL
ORCK
PLCY
SHTN
SWSP
SYRC
TPTN
WSTN
EMER
GORN
FRTN
LBLL
LPLT
REVR
KAHK
MMPH
QNCY
WYLD
BANG
BETH
BRSH
GNTP
HRLD
KNCY
LNRD
NVLT
NWRK
STFV
WYCN

Issued :

	

AUG 0 5 1994

	

Effective :

RECEIVED

AUG 5

	

1994
NNX CODE(s)

264 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM
568
398
285

E628-635

336
366
496

431-858E
343
335
298
433

825 CP~~~l.1.ED
282

462

	

~~ 291994
332

	

`

878 SCwice
601

	

11SSlOn
72
g~bUc M1SSWR1
766
754
892
284
323
949
423
434
762
739
733
278
479

(1) This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for WATSI800
rating purposes only .

AUG 19 j ,

	

FILED
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone

	

AUG 1 9 1994
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 5 - 3 8
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE GOMM.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . No .-No . 27

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet

RECEIVED
REGULATIONS

264
568
398
285

E628-635
578-774
566-697

336
366
496

431-858E
343
335
298
433
386
825
282
887
462
332
948
727
465
766
754
892
284
323
949
423
434
762
739
733
278
479

MAY 2

	

1988

(1) This is a cross boundary exchange served out of a toll center in another
state and is assigned to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for WATS/800
rating purposes only.

Issued : MAY

	

19M

	

Effective : JUL

	

1 10 FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

g1/-Z2 2 _Lt Cd,
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

816 LATA

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE

Holt HOLT
Houstonia HOST
Hardin HRDN
Ionia IONI
Kearney KRNY
Lake Lotavana LKLT
Lone Jack LNJC
Missouri City MSCY
Otterville OEVL
Orrick ORCR
Platte City PLOY
Smithton SHTN
Sweet Springs SWSP
Syracuse SYRC
Tipton TPTN
Weston VSTN
Elmer EVER
Gorin GORN
Farmington(1) FRTN
La Belle LBLL
La Plata LPLT
Revere REVR
Rahoka RAHR
Memphis MMPH
Queen City ONCY
Wayland WYLD .J
Baring BANG ._J
Bethel BETH LI
Brashear BRSH U
Greentop GNTP
Hurdland HRLD UKnox City ENCY
Leonard LNRD
Novelty NVLT
Newark NWRR
Steffenville STFV
Wyaconda VYCN



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1.04

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1.04

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE . CODE(s) .

(AT) Arbela ARBL 660-945
Brock BOCK 660-328
Green City GNCY 660-874
Luray LURY 660-866
Martinstown MRTW 660-355
Novinger NVNG 660-488
Omaha OMAH 660-933
Pollock PLLC 660-692
Tobin Creek TBCK 660-883
Winigan WNGN 660-857
Milan MILN 660-265
Lemons LMNS 660-344
Holliday HLDY 660-266
Madison MDSN 660-291
Atlanta ATLN 660-239
Bevier BEVR 660-773
Bynumville BYVL 660-222
Callao CALL 660-768
Clifton Hill CLHL 660-261
Excello EXCL 660-775
Forest Green FRGR 660-481
Huntsville HNVI 660-277
Jacksonville JCVL 660-295
New Cambria NWCM 660-226
Prairie Hill PRHL 660-777
Salisbury SLBR 660-388
Bethany BTHN 660-425
Cainesville CAVL 660-893
Conception Junction CNJT 660-944

(AT) Denver DNVR 660-326

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(RT)

(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

By M . H .

EXCHANGE

Arbela
Brock
Green City
Luray
Martinstown
Novinger
Omaha
Pollock
Tobin Creek
Winigan
Milan

SCHEDULE

Lemons
Holliday
Madison
Atlanta
Bevier
Bynumville
Callao
Clifton Hill
Excello
Forest Green
Huutsville
Jacksonville
New Cambria
Prairie Hill
Salisbury

Bethany
Caiuesville
Conception Junction
Denver

DEC E 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
CODE

ARIL
BOCK
GNCY
LURY
MRTW
NVNG
OMAH
PLLC
TBCK
WNGN
MILN

LMNS
HLDY
MDSN
ATLN
BEVR
BYVL
CALL
CLHL
EXCL
FRGR
HNVI
JCVL
NWCM
PRHL
SLBR

BTHN
CAVL
CNJT
DNVR

Effective :

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of. Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .04

Replacing Original Sheet 1 .04

CANCELLED

JUN 2 0 1998

DEC 23 1993

1' .

	

s..ERVICECOMM.
945
326
874
866
355
488
933
692
883
857
265

344
266
291
239
773
222
768
261
775
481
277
295
226
777
388

By~~
Public Service Commission'

MISSOURI

RECEIVED

425
893
944
326 FILED

OCT 1

	

1994

~i
1994 MO.

MICSAIk6d,

SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff .

	

Original Sheet 1 .04

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI

	

PJ~ I4;::~~J °' I
EXCHANGE

	

CODE

	

StiaNX,FQAIt<SL vJ :T'. :~i ,^,"~i :

Arbela
Brock
Green City
Luray
Martinstown
Novinger
Omaha
Pollock
Tobin Creek
Winigan
Milan
Unionville
Lemons
Holliday
Madison
Atlanta
Bevier
Bynumville
Callao
Clifton Hill
Excello
Forest Green
Huntsville
Jacksonville
New Cambria
Prairie Hill
Salisbury
Clarence
Jamestown
Paris
Prairie Home
Wooldridge
Macon
Bethany
Cainesville
Conception Junction
Denver

ARBL
BOCK
GNCY
LURY
MRTW
NVNG
OMAN
PLLC
TBCK
WNGN
MILN
UNVL
LMNS
HLDY
MDSN
ATLN
BEVR
BYVL
CALL
CLHL
EXCL
FRGR

GP~cEL`ED

HNVI
JCVL
NWCM
PRHL
SLBR
CLNC gN
JMTW CSC
PARS1~ub
PRRH
WLRG
MACN
BTHN
CAVL
CNJT
DNVR

i .
X3
~,p~7

~~SS 88
699
849
327
841
839
385
425
893
944
326

RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

945
328
874
866
355
488
933
692
883
857
265
947
344
266
291
239
773
222
768
261
775
481
277
295
226

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1 1988

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1968Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Fy-222 -
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 5th Revised Sheet 1.05

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.05

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) KANSAS CITY LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE  CODE(s) .

(AT) Darlington DRTN 660-666
Eagleville EAVL 660-867
Gilman City GLCY 660-876
Gentry GNTR 660-448
Mount Moriah MTMR 660-824
New Hampton NHTN 660-439
Parnell PRNL 660-986
Ridgeway RDWY 660-872
Ravenwood RVWD 660-937
Sheridan SHRD 660-799
Washington Center WSCT 660-845
Albany ALBY 660-726
Allendale ALDL 660-786
Grant City GTCY 660-564
Union Star UNST 816-593
Oregon ORGN 660-446
Cleveland CLEV 816-658
Drexel DRXL 816-657

(AT) Peculiar PCLR 816-758, 779

ST. LOUIS NPA-NNX
.  LATA   .  CODE(S).

Bernie BERN 573-293
Parma PARM 573-357
Steele STEL 573-695
Stover STVR 573-377
Clearwater CLWR 573-461
Ellington ELTN 573-663
Garwood GRWD 573-945
Redford RDFR 573-558
Sweetwater SWTR 573-924

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 27, 1998 Effective:  June 26, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27
No supplement to this

	

Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued

	

Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff .

	

4th Revi

	

~
Replacing 3rd Revi

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

816 LATA

CLLI
(CT) EXCHANGE

	

CODE

(AT)

(AT)

Darlington

	

DRTN

	

666
Eagleville

	

EAVL

	

867
Gilman City

	

GLCY

	

876
Gentry

	

GNTR

	

448
Mount Moriah

	

MTMR

	

824
New Hampton

	

NHTN

	

439
Parnell

	

PRNL

	

986
Ridgeway

	

RDWY

	

872
Ravenwood

	

RVWD

	

937
Sheridan

	

SHRD

	

799
Washington Center

	

WSCT

	

845
Albany

	

ALBY

	

726
Allendale

	

ALDL

	

786
Grant City

	

GTCY

	

564
Union Star

	

UNST

	

593
Oregon

	

ORGN

	

446
Cleveland

	

CLEV

	

658
Drexel

	

DRXL

	

657
Peculiar

	

PCLR

	

758, 779

(AT)
(RT)(AT)

CANCELLED

Issued : JUN 0 7 1996

	

Effective :

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN

	

5 1996
i~ MISSOURIb

	

Ce Commission

PILED

JUN 2 61998
11,05

	

AL 8 1996

Public Service Co~mmissiori
MISSOURI

	

MO.?UBUCSERVICE COM

JUL 0 8 1996

ST . LOUIS NPA-NXX
LATA CODE(S)

Bernie BERN 573-293
Parma PARM 573-357
Steele STEL 573-695
Stover STVR 573-377
Clearwater CLWR 573-461
Ellington ELTN 573-663
Garwood GRWD 573-945
Redford RDFR 573-558
Sweetwater SWTR 573-924



r

0

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
RECEIVED

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .05

CANCELLED

AL 08 .,:x. ...

By-
Public

SMISSOURI
nl(SSIOrI

Issued : MAR 0 1
19%

	

Effective :

	

APR 0 11996
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

Fpm
APR 11998

M!0. PUBLICSEMCOMM

816 LATA

CLLI FEB 2 9 1996
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

MISSOURIDarlington DRTN Wc Service CommissionEagleville EAVL
Gilman City GLCY 876
Gentry GNTR 448
Mount Moriah MTMR 824
New Hampton NHTN 439
Parnell PRNL 986
Ridgeway RDWY 872
Ravenwood RVWD 937
Sheridan SHRD 799
Washington Center WSCT 845
Albany ALBY 726
Allendale ALDL 786
Grant City GTCY 564
Union Star UNST 593
Oregon ORGN 446

(AT) Cleveland CLEV 658'
Drexel DRXL 657

1AT) Peculiar PCLR 758, 779

314 LATA

(AT) Bernie BERN 293
Parma PARM 357
Steele STEL 695
Stover STVR 377
Clearwater CLWR 461
Ellington ELTN 663
Garwood GRWD 945
Redford RDFR 558
Sweetwater SWTR 924



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :
aEC

By M . H .

EXCHANGE

SCHEDULE OF

Darlington
Eagleville
Gilman City
Gentry
Mount Moriah
New Hampton
Parnell
Ridgeway
Ravenwood
Sheridan
Washington Center
Albany
Allendale

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1. .05

Replacing lst Revised Sheet 1 .05

RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS RECEIVED

Effective :

SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Grant City
Union Star
Oregon

CTCY 564
UNST 593
ORCN 446

(RT)

314 LATA

Stover STVR 377
(RT)

vNcs~"

APR 1'99
S

o,
~ n,t R.

ce Co
~;~ssion

P

b,
~M~ssauR~

(RT)
Clearwater
Ellington

CLWR 461
ELTN 663 FILED

Garwood GRWD 945
Redford RDFR 558CCT 1 1994
Sweetwater SWTR 924 4 L - 1 g

OCT i 1994 MO. PUBLIC SERVICEC&M:

816 LATA
DEC 23 i993

CLLI
CODE NNX CODE(s

RdICECOMM.MO:~IJBLtC
DRTN 666
EAVL 867
GLCY 876
GNTR 448
MTMR 824
NHTN 439
PRNL 986
RDWY 872
RVWD 937
SHRD 799
WSCT 845
ALBY 726
ALDL 786



OT)

(RT)

41

46

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

EXCHANGE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .05

Replacinggr
E
idta1�$bet 1 .05

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

Darlington
Eagleville
Gilman City
Gentry
Mount Moriah
New Hampton
Parnell
Ridgeway
Ravenwood
Sheridan
Washington Center
Albany
Allendale
Grant City
Union Star
Oregon

King City

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Public SWAM GOMMil$1913

>

314 LATA

Stover STVR

CP~C~`~~o
377

Annapolis ANNP 199q "598
Belgrade BLG 766^,`_r p5
Belleview BLVW Q

,
G~0tn\S689Bunker BNKR

Boss ,, c,\ 626
Caledonia CLDN 8\c 5et ~\SSaU 779
Centerville CNVL Qub ~" 648
Irondale IRDL 749
Ironton IRTN 546
Lesterville LSVL 637
Oates OATS 269
Potosi POTS 438
Clearwater CLWR 461
Ellington ELTN FI~(gDGarwood GRWD
Redford RDFR

MAY t"1989Sweetwater SWTR 24

816 LATA
R 2 81989

MISSOURI
CLLI
CODE Public Senricw&opplsslon

DRTN 666
EAVL 867
GLCY 876
GNTR 448
MTMR 824
NHTN 439
PRNL 986
RDWY 872
RVWD 937
SHRD 799
WSCT 845
ALBY 726
ALDL 786
GTCY 564
UNST 593
ORGN 446

KGCY 535



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Mound City
Stover
Annapolis
Belgrade
Belleview
Bunker
Boss
Caledonia
Centerville
Irondale
Ironton
Lesterville
Oates
Potosi
Clearwater
Ellington
Garwood
Redford
Sweetwater

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .05

MDCY

	

442
STVR

	

377
ANNP

	

598
BLGR

	

766
BLVW

	

697
BNKR

	

689
BOSS

	

626
CLDN

	

779
CNVL

	

648
IRDL

	

749

LSVL

	

637
OAT ,

	

269
R
~

POT

	

~a9g C 4380 1
JELTN

	

0J 463
GRWD

	

M. SIP945
RDFR ®11(1

	

Vice Go \

	

558
W16\1GSe4,S9 924

Issued : MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1

	

1988

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~y-2a2 -f

	

0.Q.St . Louis, Missouri
Public Service Commission

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS RECEIVED
816 LATA MAY 2 1988

EXCHANGE
CLLI
_CODE NNX CODE(s')

w~ , ee+r~ls;ai

Darlington DRTN 666
Eagleville EAVL 867
Gilman City GLCY 876
Gentry GNTR 448
Mount Moriah MTMR 824
New Hampton NHTN 439
Parnell PRNL 986
Ridgeway RDWY 872
Ravenwood RVWD 937
Sheridan SHRD 799
Washington Center WSCT 845
Albany ALBY 726
Allendale ALDL 786
Grant City GTCY 564
Union Star UNST 593
Oregon ORGN 446
Craig CRAG 683
King City KGCY 535

314 LATA



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 27

No supplement to this Wide Area Telecommunications
tariff will be issued Service Tariff
except for the purpose Application of Tariff
of canceling this tariff. 7th Revised Sheet 1.06

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 1.06

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

(CT) ST. LOUIS LATA

(AT) CLLI NPA-NXX
(RT) EXCHANGE CODE  CODE(s) .

(AT) Viburnum VBRN 573-244
New Hartford NHFR 573-669
Durham DRHM 573-478
Philadelphia PHLA 573-439
Williamstown WLTW 573-853
New London NWLN 573-985
Vandalia VAND 573-594
Bellflower BLFL 573-929
Middletown MDTW 573-549
Martinsburg MRBG 573-492
Farber FRBR 573-249
Auxvasse AXVS 573-386
Hatton HTTN 573-387
Williamsburg WLBG 573-254
New Florence NWFL 573-835
Bigspring BGSP 573-252
Rhineland RHLD 573-236
Orchard Farm     ORCH 573-258
Cherryville CHVL 573-743
Huzzah HZZH 573-786
Steelville SEVL 573-775
Clubb CLUB 573-495
Doniphon DNPH 573-996
Fairdealing FRDL 573-857
Grandin GDIN 573-593
Greenville GNVL 573-224

(AT) Neelyville NLVL 573-989

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  June 7, 1996 Effective:  June 6, 1996

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ISS"°f'

	

DEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

CANCELLED

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
6th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 1 .()6

FILED
JUL 08 "NS

ill-
PubPublic Service

	

MO. MLICSERVICECOMM.commission
_ MISSO

pCT 1

	

1994
94-119

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory and Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA RECEIVER
CLLI

EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(REC 23 1993

Viburnum VBRN 244
MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRHM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
Williamstown WLTW 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflower BLFL 929
Middletown MDTW 549
Martinsburg MRBG 492
Fauber FRBR 249
Auxvasse AXVS 386
Hatton HTTN 387
Williamsburg WLRC 254
New Florence NWFL 835
Bigspring BGSP 252
Rhineland RHLD 236
Orchard Farm ORCH 258
Cherryvill.e CHVL 743
Huzzah HZZH 786
Steelville SEVL 775
Cluhb CLUB 495
Doniphon DNPH 996
Fairdealing FRDL 857
Grandin COIN 593
Greenville GNVL 224
Neelvville NLVL 989



10

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : SEP 17 1990

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
5th RRped-~,h̀e~eb1 .06

Replacing 4th Revi'sed°Sheet 1 .06

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONSSEP 1- 9 19U0

Effective :

	

NOV 1 4 1990

?
8Y SeCVire GO"'~tl FILED

NOV 1f1199(

Public Service COMT111S51PP

314 LATA KglE~0'jilf
Public Saivice Comeissior.

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s)

Viburnum VBRN 244
Ewing EWNG 494
Lewistown LWTW 497
Monticello MNTI 767
New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRHM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
Williamstown WLTW 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflower BLFL 929
Middletown MDTW 549
Martinsburg MRBG 492
Farber FRBR 249
Auxvasse AXVS 386
Hatton HTTN 387
Williamsburg WLBG 254
New Florence NWFL 835
Bigspring BGSP 252
Rhineland RHLD 236
Orchard Farm ORCH 258
Cherryville CHVL 743
Huzzah HZZH 786
Steelville SEVL 775

Clubb CLUB 495
Doniphon DNPH 996
Fairdealing FROL 857
Grandin GDIN C0CE0-ED 593
Greenville GNVL 224
Neelyville NLVL 989



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

AUG 3 0 1990
OCT 1 1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Vide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1 .06

NOV 111990

	

FILED

By~

	

~+

	

OCT 17 1990
?ubiic c-rviCe COMmissit)R

MISSOUR'

	

public Service COmmissior

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA
AUG 30 1 990

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE NNX CODE(s) ;-' : ",' " '

Viburnum VBRN

Ewing EWNG 494

Lewistown LWTW 497
Monticello MNTI 767
New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRHM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
Williamstown WLTV 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflower BLFL 929
Middletown MDTW 549
Martinsburg MRBG 492
Farber FRBR 249
Auxvasse AXVS 386
Hatton HTTN 387
Williamsburg WLBG 254
New Florence NVFL 835
Bigspring BGSP 252
Rhineland RHLD 236
Orchard Farm ORCH 258
Cherryville CHVL 743
Huzzah HZZH 786
Steelville SEVL 775
Hermann HRMN 486
Clubb CLUB 495
Doniphon DNPH 996
Fairdealing FRDL 857
Grandin GDIN 593
Greenville GNVL 224
Neelyville NLVLCANCELLED 989



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : APR 2 0 1990

SCHEDULE OF RATES

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 .06

AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

314 LATA

MISSOURI
Fubiiz 9wEito Commission

244
288
494
655
497
767

.%GO R~~S*~J

APR 18 ?990

Effective :~~ ~,i JUL 6

	

1990

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

669
478
439
853
985
594
929
549
492
249
386
387
254
835
252
236
258
743
786
775
486
495

:~0(996
857
593

FIRM

JUL 6

	

1990

Public Service Commission

CLLI
EXCHANGE CODE

Viburnum VBRN
Canton CNTN
Ewing EWNG
La Grange LGRN
Lewistown LWTW
Monticello MNTI

New Hartford NHFR
Durham DRHM
Philadelphia PHLA
Williamstown WLTW
New London NWLN
Vandalia VAND
Bellflower BLFL
Middletown MDTW
Martinsburg MRBG
Farber FRBR
Auxvasse AXVS
Hatton HTTN
Williamsburg WLBG
New Florence NWFL
Bigspring BGSP
Rhineland RHLD
Orchard Farm ORCH
Cherryville CHVL
Huzzah HZZH
Steelville
Hermann

CLUB
S

Clubb ~S
Doniphon DNPH
Fairdealing FRDL

BVGrandin GDIN
Greenville GNYjyV1G
Neelyville NEVL



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : APR 2 0 1990

SCHEDULE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

	

REC"LE: IVEll~

;j~.~s^~ft l
NNX COQE(s

IG ..~'.~vs.3toow , issior

244
288
494
655
497
767

393
669
478
439
853
985
594
929
549
492
249
386
387

_,fib 254J ,~oD°835erlR co,

	

252
236

.

~

	

258
743
786
775
486
495
996
857
593

989

	

ILED

Public Service Gommissi®v

Effective:,

	

9 1880
'no

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 .06

APR 18 1990

JUN 29 1990

314 LATA

EXCHANGE

Viburnum
Canton
Ewing

CLLI
CODE

VBRN
CNTN
EWNG
LGRN
LWTW
MNTI

WQNC

La Grange
Lewistown
Monticello

West Quincy
New Hartford NHFR
Durham DRHM
Philadelphia PHLA
Williamstown WLTW
New London NWLN
Vandalia VAND
Bellflower BLFL
Middletown MDTW
Mar insburg MRBG
Farber FRBR
Auxvasse
Hatton

AXVS,�
HTTND
WLBG .Williamsburg

New Florence NWFL
Bigspring
Rhineland
Orchard Farm
Cherryville
Huzzah
Steelville
Hermann

BGSP

ORCH:~C
CHV4L
HZZH
SEVL
HRMN
CLUB
DNPH
FRDL
GDIN

NLVL

Clubb
Doniphon
Fairdealing
Grandin
Greenville
Neelyville



(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : Pro 10 1989

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 1 .06

Replacing Origlaadrrjr 8haebrld6

PR 1 1989
Effective :

	

FILED
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

rb
EPR

9
1 ;9590

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COmmissiOr"

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS
FEB 9 1989

314 LATA

EXCHANGE
CLLI
CODE

MISSOM
p aggi9j

Commissioh

Viburnum VBRN 244
Canton CNTN 288
Ewing EVNG 494
La Grange LGRN 655
Lewistown LVTV 497
Monticello MNTI 767
Palmyra PLMY 769

West Ouincy VONC 393
New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRUM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
William town WLTV 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflover BLPL 929
Middletown MDTW 549
Martinsburg MRBG 492
Farber FRBR 249
Auxvasse A%VS 386
Hatton HTTN 387
Williamsburg WLBG 254
New Florence NWFL 835

Bigspring BGSP 252
Rhineland RHLD ®236
Orchard Farm ORCH 258
Cherryville CHVL 743
Buxxah HZZH ,JUN ? J JJ 786
Steelville SEVL L~775
Hermann HRMN

61
+~5Ri481~D

Clubb CLUB :)0'-! ;.r':)0'-! ;.r' S6 tvSCe
SC'L9Ei1

495
Doniphon DNPH ~F3 996
Fairdealing FRDL 857
Grandin GDIN 593
Greenville GNVL 224
Neelyville NLVL 989



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : MAY 2 1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 27

Wide Area Telecommunications
Service Tariff

Application of Tariff
Original Sheet 1 .06

'

BY
(V1Ge

Commission

Effective : 30C 1 1988

	

FILED

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

JUL 1

	

1988
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

R/-222,x.-01 .
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND SPECIFIC REGULATIONS

MAY 2 1988
314 LATA

Nr1S~0U7111 1
CT LI

°
rI
uh

"
EXCHANGE CODE

Viburnum VBRN 244
Canton CNTN 288
Ewing EWNG 494
La Grange LGRN 655
Lewistown LWTW 497
Monticello MNTI 767
Palmyra PLMY 769
Stoutsville STVL 672
West Quincy WQNC 393
New Hartford NHFR 669
Durham DRHM 478
Philadelphia PHLA 439
Williamstown WLTV 853
New London NWLN 985
Vandalia VAND 594
Bellflower BLFL 929
Middletown MDTW 549
Martinsburg MRBG 492
Farber FRBR 249
Auxvasse AXVS 386
Hatton HTTN 387
Williamsburg WLBG 254
New Florence NWFL 835
Sante Fe SNFE 685
Bigspring BGSP 252
Rhineland RHLD 236
Orchard Farm ORCH 258
Cherryville CHVL 743
Huzzah HZZH 786
Steelville SEVL 775
Hermann HRMN 486
Clubb CLUB 495
Doniphon DNPH 996
Fairdealing FRDL 857
Grandin GDIN ~L1VED 593
Greenville GNVL 224
Neelyville NLVL

1989
989

PVj 1




